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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr C Thompson

	Scheme
	:
	Airflow Streamlines plc Senior Staff and Directors Pension and Life Assurance Fund (the scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	1. Airflow Streamlines plc – (in liquidation) the employer.

2.  Eversheds Pension Trustees Limited (Eversheds) – the independent trustee.

3.  Aon HR Services (Aon) – the scheme administrator.


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Thompson complains that his pension was incorrectly calculated and the wrong retirement date and date of leaving service were used.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3.
Mr Thompson became a member of the scheme on 1 January 2001.  The scheme was arranged on a final salary basis.  Mr Thompson was Managing Director of T.Mat Engineering Limited, which was a subsidiary of Airflow.

4.
On 21 November 2003, Airflow’s commercial director wrote to Aon, which was the scheme administrator, stating that, from 1 November 2003, Mr Thompson had been working two days per week with a pro rata reduction in his salary.  On 15 December 2003, Aon received an email from Airflow requesting quotations in respect of the benefits which Mr Thompson might take, either at normal retirement date based on full time or part time working from 1 November 2003, or for early retirement on 28 February 2004, again based on full or part time working from 1 November 2003.  Airflow was provided with the quotations on 16 January 2004.

5.
On 19 January 2004, the Airflow group of companies, including T.Mat, went into receivership and appointed PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PWC) as its administrator.  Mr Thompson was made redundant on 13 February 2004.  PWC appointed Eversheds as the independent trustee for the scheme.  The other trustees subsequently resigned, leaving Eversheds as the sole trustee.  Eversheds agreed that Aon could continue as scheme administrator.

6.
After Mr Thompson left service, he informed PWC and Eversheds that, in November 2003, before he had been made redundant, it had been agreed by the chairman of T.Mat that he would be permitted to take early retirement.  He also said that it had also been agreed that his salary would be increased to £71,350 per annum before he retired, but that the increase had been “held back” and never paid.
7.
Mr Thompson has not been able to produce any written evidence of such an agreement and neither PWC nor Eversheds could find any records relating to these matters in the company or trustee records.  However, the former chairman of T.Mat, who had also been a trustee of the scheme, stated to Eversheds in a letter dated 5 May 2004:

“Further to Clive Thompson’s letter to you of 28 April 2004, I write to endorse his remarks as being a true record of our discussions which were protracted due to the deteriorating position of both the Company and Clive Thompson’s health.

The continuation of his employment on a part time basis was to provide him with the benefit of an element of income, a car and private health cover.  To continue on that basis to his birthday, June 2004 was not going to be possible and so the company had decided to impose a retirement date of 29 February 2004.

In view of the above, I would urge you to agree to his retirement at that date and take appropriate action.”

8.
Eversheds and PWC concluded that, whatever informal discussions may have taken place, the fact was that T.Mat had made Mr Thompson redundant.  He had not “retired” and therefore Mr Thompson was not entitled to early retirement benefits.

9.
Scheme Rule 3.2 states:

“If the Employer agrees, a Member may take an immediate pension before Normal Retirement Date if his Pensionable Service and Service end after reaching age 50.”

10.
On 31 July 2004, Mr Thompson reached his normal retirement date.  On 8 October 2004, Eversheds informed him that it could not put his pension into payment because:

10.1
Mr Thompson’s complaint about not being allowed early retirement was going through the scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP).

10.2
PWC had recently reached a settlement with Mr Thompson on disputes which might affect his final pensionable salary.  Legal advice had been sought regarding this.

10.3
In October 2003, changes had been made to the scheme which had not been formally recorded in a deed of amendment.  Legal advice had been sought on this.

10.4
Mr Thompson was the first T.Mat employee to reach normal retirement date.  Doubt had emerged as to whether T.Mat was ever formally included in the scheme.

10.5
The scheme was at least £12,000,000 in deficit and the scheme actuary was investigating the position.

11.
In August 2004, Mr Thompson accepted a payment from PWC in settlement of claims made by him concerning his loss of employment.  The settlement was made on the basis that PWC did not acknowledge any final pensionable salary figure.  Winding up of the scheme commenced on 22 September 2004.  There were insufficient funds in the scheme to pay members’ benefits in full.  It was estimated that they would receive perhaps 30% of their entitlement.

12.
On 2 November 2004, Eversheds advised Mr Thompson that it still could not pay him a pension as it had been established that T.Mat’s inclusion in the scheme had not been approved by HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC).  This affected the tax position both of the scheme and benefits paid from it.  Eversheds and PWC were working with HMRC to resolve the problem.

13.
On 12 January 2005, the Airflow group of companies, including T.Mat, went into liquidation.

14.
On 1 July 2005, Higham Group was appointed as scheme administrator in place of Aon.  On 14 July 2005, Higham Group advised Mr Thompson that outstanding matters had been resolved and his pension and lump sum would be paid, backdated to 1 August 2004 with interest at the business reserve rate.  Mr Thompson was paid the full amount of pension and tax free lump sum, without any reduction in respect of the scheme deficit.  Mr Thompson’s pension and lump sum were based on a final salary of £62,775.  This was the average of Mr Thompson’s last three years’ pensionable earnings.

SUBMISSIONS

15.
Mr Thompson says:


15.1
The chairman of the Trustees agreed in November 2002 that he could retire in November 2003.  Eversheds and PWC should have abided by that decision.


15.2
His salary increase to £71,350 was improperly withheld by T.Mat but it should not have been.  His pension should be based on a salary of £71,350 per annum and that amount had been used by Aon in 2003.  He considers that the settlement payment made to him also reflected that salary figure.

15.3
Payment of his pension could have been made on his normal retirement date.  T.Mat’s HMRC approval should have been sorted out long before he came to draw his pension.


15.4
He should have been paid a higher rate of interest in respect of late payment of his pension.


15.5
Eversheds agreed to pay him a pension based on a salary of £71,350 and then reneged on that offer.

16.
PWC, representing Airflow as liquidator of the company, says:


16.1
There is nothing in the company papers to indicate that Airflow or T.Mat agreed to Mr Thompson’s early retirement or that they agreed to increase his salary to £71,350.


16.2
Following Mr Thompson’s redundancy, consideration was given to whether PWC, as liquidator of the employer, could agree to Mr Thompson’s early retirement.  It was decided that paying Mr Thompson’s pension early would be unfair to other members, given the financial state of the scheme.

17.
Aon says:


17.1
The delay in paying Mr Thompson’s pension after normal retirement date was on Eversheds’ instructions.


17.2
Payment of Mr Thompson’s pension was made by Higham Group and Aon is not responsible for the rate of interest used by Higham Group.

18.
Eversheds says:


18.1
Mr Thompson’s service needed to end before he could take an immediate pension.  His service ended on 13 February 2004 and he could not have been considered for an immediate pension before that date.  It could not support the granting of an immediate pension to Mr Thompson after that date, given the fact that the scheme was heavily in deficit.


18.2
There is no record of an application for early retirement being made to the trustees, or of the trustees seeking consent for this from T.Mat or Airflow.


18.3
The documentary evidence that does exist supports the view that permission had not been given for Mr Thompson to retire early.  He was made redundant instead.


18.4
Despite protracted correspondence with Mr Thompson, he could not produce copies of anything from T.Mat or Airflow giving permission for his early retirement.


18.5
The principal reason for the delay in paying Mr Thompson his pension was the discovery that T.Mat had never been formally incorporated into the scheme.  This threatened the tax treatment of both the scheme and Mr Thompson’s pension and lump sum.  The matter was pursued with HMRC and was not resolved until June 2005.


18.6
The problems with the scheme were not of its making.  It kept Mr Thompson informed of what was happening and took prompt action to sort out problems as they arose.


18.7
The final pensionable salary used was based on data provided by PWC and Airflow’s former personnel manager.  Mr Thompson was asked to produce payslips to support his assertion that his salary was higher but he was unable to do so.


18.8
Higham Group was authorised to pay interest but the rate used was determined by that company.

CONCLUSIONS

19.
The assertion that Mr Thompson had agreed with the chairman of the trustees that he could retire in November 2003 does not sit well with the fact that he continued to work until he was made redundant in February 2004.  It is a matter of fact that Mr Thompson was made redundant on 13 February 2004 and that his normal retirement date was 31 July 2004.
20.
Mr Thompson’s final pensionable salary could not be a figure that he may have been promised but which had never taken effect.  In fact, the letter from Airflow (paragraph 4) confirms that, from 1 November 2003, Mr Thompson’s salary was substantially reduced.  I note that Aon has no record of the figure that Mr Thompson suggests.  Mr Thompson has produced no evidence that there was any formal agreement on the part of his employer, to pay him a salary of £71,350 per annum.  The settlement that he reached with PWC regarding employment matters specifically excluded agreement on any final salary figure.
21.
It was reasonable for Eversheds, and in Mr Thompson’s best interests, to delay payment of his pension until the tax approval of the scheme was properly established.  The problem was not of Eversheds’ making.  I have seen no evidence that Eversheds reneged on a promise to pay Mr Thompson a pension.  On the contrary, the papers submitted show that Eversheds were cautious and sought further evidence from the beginning.
22.
The rate of late payment interest was determined by the Higham Group.  Mr Thompson did not complain to the Higham Group or name it as a respondent to his application to me.  In those circumstances it is not properly open to me to investigate that aspect of his complaint.

23.
The available evidence shows that Mr Thompson’s early retirement on 28 February 2004 was initially considered by Airflow.  However, it appears that, although Mr Thompson’s early retirement was supported by T.Mat’s chairman, Airflow had not made any decision about this when Mr Thompson was made redundant.  PWC, as liquidator of Airflow, was not bound to agree to Mr Thompson’s early retirement and its refusal to do so was not unreasonable.
24.
I do not uphold Mr Thompson’s complaint.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

27 July 2007
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